The Sale Shares are, as at the date of this announcement, held by the Vendor. The Sale Shares were
obtained by the Vendor at an original investment amount of RMB800,000.

The following is a summary of the unaudited financial results of Tianjin Hengqing and its
subsidiaries (based on PRC generally accepted accounting principles):

For the year ended

For the
ten months

ended
31 October

2019
31 December

 2017
31 December

 2018
RMB RMB RMB

Net profit before tax 10,047,116.81 3,988,232.63 6,988,427.58
Net profit after tax 9,111,291.40 3,621,489.67 6,329,755.19

The market value of 40% of the equity interest in Tianjin Hengqing appraised by the independent
valuer engaged by the Company is RMB26,500,000.

IV. CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there is no further change
to the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the date this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon
the allotment and issuance of the Consideration Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number

of Shares %
Number

of Shares %

Mr. Huang Bo 217,766,038 11.87 217,766,038 10.22
Creation Moral Limited 216,363,636 11.79 216,363,636 10.15
Mr. Hou Hsiao Bing 131,140,000 7.15 131,140,000 6.15
Vendor – – 295,472,031 13.87
Public 1,269,963,176 69.19 1,269,963,176 56.60

1,835,232,850 100.0 2,130,704,881 100.0

11

V. GEM LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As at the date of this announcement, Tianjin Hengqing is an indirect 60%-owned subsidiary of

the Company, and the remaining 40% equity interests in Tianjin Hengqing is held by the Vendor.

Therefore, the Vendor is a substantial shareholder of Tianjin Hengqing and a connected person of

the Company at the subsidiary level under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules. As (i) the Board

has approved the Acquisition; and (ii) the independent non-executive Directors have confirmed that

the terms of the Acquisition are fair and reasonable, the transaction is on normal commercial terms